K3VLS Series
Swash Plate Type Axial Piston Pump
1
Ⅰ. Applications / Product Usage 2
Ⅱ. Safety Precautions 3
Ⅲ. Handling Precautions 4
Ⅳ. Conversion Factors, Formula and Definition 8
●K3VLS Series Swash Plate Type Axial Piston Pump
Specifications, General Descriptions, and Features 10
 1. Ordering Code
  1-1. Pump Options 11
  1-2. Regulator Options 12
 2. Technical Information
  2-1. Specifications 13
  2-2. Functional Description of Regulator
   ◆Load Sensing and Pressure Cut-off 14
   ◆Torque Limiter 15
   ◆Torque Limiter with Power Shift 17
 3. Dimensions
  3-1. Installation Dimensions
   ◆K3VLS50 19
   ◆K3VLS65 25
   ◆K3VLS85 32
   ◆K3VLS105 38
  3-2. Installation of Auxiliary Pumps 44
 K3VLS Series Inquiry Form 46
CONTENTS
2

2-2  Functional Description of Regulator
◆◆ Torque Limiter Settings
 (Ordering Code [11]: A)
2. Technical Information
■ Pump control curve (sample)
■ Torque setting without power shift function
Ordering code [12]
Pump size M1 M2 M3 M4 M5
K3VLS50 155 135 110 90 65
K3VLS65 200 175 145 115 85
K3VLS85 265 227 190 150 115
K3VLS105 330 281 235 190 140
Unit：Nm
Flow
Fl
o

and Shaft”: BB
SAE B Spline Shaft
Ordering Code ”7. Mounting Flange
and Shaft”: B
◆◆  K3VLS65 Porting Details
Main SAE Flanged Ports
Des Port name Port size Flange threads Tightening torque (Nm)
UNF Threaded Version ('S' in position 8 of model code)
A Delivery port SAE J518C std pressure (code 61) 1" 3/8-16UNC-2B-18 57
B Suction port SAE J518C std pressure (code 61) 2" 1/2-13UNC-2B-22 98
Metric Version ('H' in position 8 of model code）
A Delivery port PORT ISO 6162-1: 2012 P25M M10-17 57
B Suction port PORT ISO 6162-1: 2012 P51M M12-20 98
Auxiliary Ports
Des Port name Port size Tightening torque (Nm)
SAE Version
Dr Drain port 3/4-16UNF-2B-14.3 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 98
PL Load sensing port 7/16-20UNF-2B-11.5 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 12
a Gauge port 9/16-18UNF-2B-12.7 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 59
Psv Servo pressure port 7/16-20UNF-2B-11.5 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 12
Pf Power shift pressure port 7/16-20UNF-2B-11 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 12
Involute spline according to ANSI B92.1a, 30° pressure angle, flat root, side fit.
30
K3VLS Series
3. Dimensions
SAE "A" 2 hole
SAE J744-82-2
SAE "A" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-16-4 9T 16/32 DP
6-M10 Depth 17∅
8
2
.5
5
+0
.0
3
5
 0
8
37
253
16
∅106
4
5
°
8-M12 Depth 20
SAE "B" 2 hole
SAE J744-101-2
SAE "B" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-22-4 13T 16/32 DP
45° 45°
∅
14
6

3-1  Installation Dimensions ＊Dimensions in mm.
Through Drive SAE A
Ordering Code "5.Through Drive and Porting": A
Through Drive SAE B
Ordering Code "5.Through Drive and Porting": B
Involute spline according to ANSI B92.1a, 30° pressure angle, flat root, side fit.
31
8-M12 Depth 20
SAE "BB" 2 hole
SAE J744-101-2
SAE "BB" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-25-4 15T 16/32 DP
45° 45°
∅
14
6
∅
1
0
1
.6
+0
.0
3
5
 0
11
57
273
17
SAE "C" 2/4 hole
SAE J744-127-2/4
SAE "C" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-32-4 14T 12/24 DP
4-M12 Depth 25
2-M16 Depth 25
(C-2)
(C-4)

3-1  Installation Dimensions ＊Dimensions in mm.
Through Drive SAE A
Ordering Code "5.Through Drive and Porting": A
Through Drive SAE B
Ordering Code "5.Through Drive and Porting": B
3. Dimensions
Involute spline according to ANSI B92.1a, 30° pressure angle, flat root, side fit.
37
3-1  Installation Dimensions ＊Dimensions in mm.
(C-2)
(C
-4
)
(C-4)
4-M12 Depth 25
(C-4)
2-M16 Depth 25
(C-2)
SAE C
SAE "C" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-32-4 14T 12/24 DP
SAE "C" 2/4 hole
SAE J744-127-2/4
114.5
1
1
4
.5
181
∅
1
2
7
+0
.0
4
 0
14
53.5
306
17
8-M12 Depth 20
SAE "BB" 2 hole
SAE J744-101-2
SAE "BB" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-25-4 15T 16/32 DP
SAE BB
45° 45°
∅
14

Involute spline according to ANSI B92.1a, 30° pressure angle, flat root, side fit.
SAE CC Spline Shaft
Ordering Code "7.Mounting Flange and Shaft": CC
SAE C Spline Shaft
Ordering Code "7.Mounting Flange and Shaft": C
◆◆  K3VLS105 Porting Details
Main SAE Flanged Ports
Des Port name Port size Flange threads Tightening torque (Nm)
UNF Threaded Version ('S' in position 8 of model code)
A Delivery port SAE J518C high pressure (code 62) 1-1/4" 1/2-13UNC-2B-22 98
B Suction port SAE J518C std pressure (code 61) 2-1/2" 1/2-13UNC-2B-22 98
Metric Version ('H' in position 8 of model code）
A Delivery port PORT ISO 6162-2: 2012 P32M M12-23 98
B Suction port PORT ISO 6162-2: 2012 P64M M12-23 98
Auxiliary Ports
Des Port name Port size Tightening torque (Nm)
SAE Version
Dr Drain port 1-1/16-12UN-2B-19 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 167
PL Load sensing port 7/16-20UNF-2B-11.5 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 12
a Gauge port 9/16-18UNF-2B-12.7 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 59
Psv Servo pressure port 7/16-20UNF-2B-11.5 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 12
Pf Power shift pressure port 7/16-20UNF-2B-11 (ISO 11926-1: 1995) 12
42
K3VLS Series
SAE "A" 2 hole
SAE J744-82-2
6-M10 Depth 17
SAE "A" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-16-4 9T 16/32 DP
SAE A
∅
8
2
.5
5
+0
.0
3
5
 0
8
37
286
∅
1
0
6
45°
16
SAE "BB" 2 hole
SAE J744-101-2
SAE "BB" 30° Involute Spline
SAE J744-25-4 15T 16/32 DP
SAE BB
8-M12 Depth 20
∅
1

12
Pump Size
Series Type Code
Through Drive and Porting
Direction of Rotation
Mounting Flange and Shaft
Flange Fixing Thread
(Suction/Delivery)
Flow Control
Differential Pressure Setting Range
(For the details see page 14)
Additional Control Options
Torque Limit Setting
(Available only with the attachment
of Torque Limiter)
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
★
★
★
★
★
★
★
 50
 65
 85
 105
 125
 150
  1 ： Standard Type
  0 ： Without Through Drive, Side Ported
 A ： SAE A Through Drive, Side Ported
  B ： SAE B Through Drive, Side Ported
 BB ： SAE BB Through Drive, Side Ported
 C ： SAE C 2/4 bolt Through Drive, Side Ported
 CC ： SAE CC 2/4 bolt Through Drive, Side Ported (for K3VLS105/125/150)
 D ： SAE D Through Drive, Side Ported (for K3VLS125/150)
 N ： With Through Drive Shaft, Without Coupling,
   Closed with Steel Cover, Side Ported
 R ： Without Through Drive, Rear Ported